“Council” means any one or all of the community councils organized for areas in 
Anchorage and established by ordinance of the Anchorage Assembly. 

D. “Administrator” means the Assembly Chair, Municipal Clerk, or designee. 

Section 2. Award of Grant. 

A. Grantee is hereby awarded a grant in the total amount of TWO HUNDRED 
THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS ($203,396). 
One Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety-six Dollars 
($193,396) are made available to the FCC for its yearly operating budget. Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are made available for training purposes; the 
Ombudsman’s Office will manage the training funds and approve disbursements 
to the FCC. 

B. This grant is awarded and may only be accepted subject to each and every

[...]

Grantee shall, in coordination with the Ombudsman’s Office, facilitate training 
events for its staff, Board of Delegates, and Councils. 

Section 5. Method of Payment. 

A. Subject to Grantee's satisfactory performance, Grantor shall pay Grantee no 
more than TWO HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED 
NINETY-SIX  DOLLARS ($203,396) in accordance with this section. 

B. Grantor shall pay Grantee in accordance with the schedule set forth in Appendix 
C, Payment Schedule. Grantor may, as a condition of releasing any funds under 
this agreement, require Grantee to submit to the Grantor any reports, records,